

No. 11-10375-EE

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

POLYPORE INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
a corporation,
Petitioner,

versus

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of a Final Order and Opinion
of the Federal Trade Commission**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PAUL T. DENIS
STEVEN G. BRADBURY
GORAV JINDAL
SEAN P. MCCONNELL
DECHERT LLP
1775 I STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 261-3300

*Counsel for Petitioner
Polypore International, Inc.*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Proceedings Below	3
B. Statement of Facts	5
C. Standard of Review	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN ANALYZING COMPETITIVE EFFECTS CONCERNING SLI BATTERY SEPARATORS	17
A. The Commission Applied the Wrong Legal Standard by Treating Microporous as a Current Competitor.....	18
B. The Commission Erred in Applying a Presumption of Liability	26

C.	The Commission’s Alternative Conclusion Based on Potential Competition Theory Was Legally Deficient and Lacked Substantial Evidentiary Support.....	29
D.	The Commission’s Errors Justify Complete Reversal.....	40
II.	THE COMMISSION ERRED IN ANALYZING PRODUCT MARKET AND COMPETITIVE EFFECTS REGARDING SEPARATORS FOR DEEP-CYCLE AND MOTIVE POWER APPLICATIONS.....	41
A.	The Commission Lacked Substantial Evidence to Find that Polyethylene-Based Separators Were Close Competitive Substitutes for Rubber Separators in Deep-Cycle Batteries	41
B.	The Commission’s Conclusions About Competition for Motive Battery Separators Failed to Give Adequate Weight to the Prospect of Competitive Entry	47
III.	THE COMMISSION ERRED IN ORDERING DIVESTITURE OF THE PRODUCTION FACILITY IN FEISTRITZ, AUSTRIA.....	51
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abex Corp. v. FTC</i> , 420 F.2d 928 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 865, 91 S. Ct. 98 (1970)	52, 57
<i>Beatrice Foods Co. v. FTC</i> , 540 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1976)	52, 57
* <i>BOC Int’l, Ltd. v. FTC</i> , 557 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1977)	31
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	27
* <i>FTC v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 549 F.2d 289 (4th Cir. 1977)	31
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447, 106 S. Ct. 2009 (1986)	13
<i>FTC v. Rubberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470, 72 S. Ct. 800 (1952)	52
* <i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 548 U.S. 919, 126 S. Ct. 2929 (2006)	13, 14, 54
* <i>Seeburg Corp. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 124 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 866, 91 S. Ct. 104 (1970)	52, 57

**Tenneco, Inc. v. FTC*,
689 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1982)14, 19, 31, 39

**United States Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Indus.*,
7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993), *cert. denied*,
512 U.S. 1221, 114 S. Ct. 2710 (1994)42, 46

**United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.*,
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....47, 50

United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
376 U.S. 651, 84 S. Ct. 1044 (1964)26

**United States v. Engelhard Corp.*,
126 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 1997)42

**United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.*,
418 U.S. 602, 94 S. Ct. 2856 (1974)19, 20, 30, 31, 39

**United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank* ,
374 U.S. 321, 83 S. Ct. 1715 (1963)17, 26, 27

United States v. Siemens Corp.,
621 F.2d 499 (2d Cir. 1980)20

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
340 U.S. 474, 71 S. Ct. 456, 464 (1951)14

Yamaha Motor Co. v. FTC,
657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981), *cert. denied*,
456 U.S. 915, 102 S. Ct. 1768 (1982)31

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18, section 7 of the Clayton Act.....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 18a3

15 U.S.C. §§ 44 & 45.....2

15 U.S.C. § 45, section 5 of the FTC Act4
15 U.S.C. § 45(c)2, 13

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*
(3d ed. 2009)20, 26, 31, 50

In re B.A.T. Industries, Ltd.,
104 F.T.C. 852 (1984)32, 33

Remarks of J. Thomas Rosch, Commissioner, FTC, before the ABA Section
of Antitrust Law’s 59th Spring Meeting, Washington, D.C., “The Past
and Future of Direct Effects Evidence,” at 17 (Mar. 30, 2011),
available at [http://www.ftc.gov/speeches/rosch/110330aba-
directeffects.pdf](http://www.ftc.gov/speeches/rosch/110330aba-directeffects.pdf)20

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Non-Horizontal Merger Guidelines*, 49 Fed. Reg.
26,823 (1984), *available at*
<http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/guidelines/2614.pdf>30

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010)25, 26
